

**COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
STATE OF ALABAMA**

WILLIAM DARBY, : **Appeal from Madison Circuit**
: **Court Case No. CC18-3238**
APPELLANT, :
v. :
:
STATE OF ALABAMA, :
:
APPELLEE. :

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL FRATERNAL ORDER OF
POLICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT WILLIAM DARBY**

Larry H. James
Crabbe, Brown & James, LLP



*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Fraternal Order of Police*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. It is reversible error for a trial court not to instruct the jury on the proper use of force standard as set forth in <i>Graham v. Connor</i> and <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> in a criminal trial for a police officer’s use of force in the line of duty.	10
A. Ohio	13
B. Maryland.....	16
C. Connecticut.....	19
D. New Mexico	22
II. Failing to instruct the jury on the <i>Graham v. Connor</i> and/or <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> standard(s) improperly eliminates any consideration of the perspective of the officer on the scene.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 396-97 (1989)	8, 10, 11
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 168 Cal.App.3d 1111, 1124, 214 Cal.Rptr. 873 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	12
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 777-78 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Mantelli</i> , 131 N.M. 692, 2002–NMCA–033, 42 P.3d 272 (N.M. Ct. App.)	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Pagotto</i> , 361 Md. 528, 555, 762 A.2d 97 (2000).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 73 Conn.App. 173, 807 A.2d 500 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002)	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. White</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492, 29 N.E.3d 939, <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 913, 136 S.Ct. 73 (2015)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>State v. White</i> , 2013-Ohio-51, 988 N.E.2d 595, at ¶ 105 (Ohio Ct. App.)	13, 14, 15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 12 (1985).	11
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 537 F.3d 439, 457 (5th Cir.2008)	12

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-3-27	25
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Audrey Conklin, <u>Police officers shot, killed in 2021 at all-time high: National Fraternal Order of Police</u> , Yahoo News (Dec. 1, 2021), https://news.yahoo.com/police-officers-shot-killed-2021-211043596.html	7
Jesse Wells, <u>2 IMPD officers stabbed in attack on city’s near north side; man shot and wounded by police</u> , FOX 59 (Dec. 1, 2021, 2:33 AM), https://fox59.com/news/breaking-a-suspect-was-shot-and-2-impd-officers-injured-during-altercation-on-citys-near-north-side/	7

Kevin Rector, Richard Winton & Andrew J. Campa, Brutal, brazen crimes shake L.A., leaving city at a crossroads, Los Angeles Times (Dec. 4, 2021, 5:00 AM), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2021-12-04/brutal-brazen-incidents-push-crime-into-focus-in-l-a>..... 8

Mark Maxwell, Violence against police rising nationwide, FBI data shows, WCIA.com (May 26, 2021, 8:17 PM), <https://www.wcia.com/news/local-news/violence-against-police-rising-nationwide-fbi-data-shows/> 27

Tyler Buchanan, Ohio’s homicide rate highest in decades, Axios Columbus (Oct. 12, 2021), <https://www.axios.com/local/columbus/2021/10/12/ohios-homicide-rate-highest-decades>..... 7
